
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

ORDINANCE NO. 4935

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MIXED USE AND INDUSTRIAL BULK STANDARDS
SUMMARY TABLE OF THE ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE, DECREASING THE

FRONT SETBACK FOR THE B"1 ZONE DISTRICT

Recitals:

The City Council desires to maintain effective zoning and development regulations that
implement the vision and goals of the Comprehensive Plan while being flexible and responsive
to the community's desires and market conditions and has directed that the Code be reviewed

and amended as necessary.

The amendment to the Zoning and Development Code decreases the front setback
requirement for the B-1 zone district, which helps to implement Goal 3 of the Comprehensive
Plan and brings the B-1 zone into greater conformity with other city zones.

After public notice and public hearing as required by the Grand Junction Zoning and
Development Code, the Grand Junction Planning Commission recommended approval of the

proposed Code amendments.

After public notice and public hearing, the Grand Junction City Council finds that the proposed
Code amendments are necessary to maintain effective regulations to implement the

Comprehensive Plan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND
JUNCTION THAT:



The Mixed Use and Industrial Bulk Standards Summary Table is amended as follows

(changes highlighted):

Mixed Use and Industrial Bulk Standards Summary Table

R-0 B-1
B-

2
C-1 C-2 CSR

M-

u BP 1-0 1-1 1-2

Lot

Area (min. ft. unless

otherwise specified)

Width

Frontage

Setback

Principal structure

Front (min. ft.)

Side (min. ft.)

Side - abutting
residential (min. ft.)

Rear (min. ft.)

Accessory structure

Front (min. ft.)

Side (min. ft.)

Side - abutting
residential (min. ft.)

Rear (min. ft.)

Other Dimensional
Requirements

Lot coverage (max.)

Height (max. ft.)

Density (min. units per
acre)

Density (max. units

per acre)

Building size (max. sf)

5,000

50

n/a

20

5

n/a

10

25

3

n/a

5

70%

40

4

n/a

10,000

10,000

50

n/a

D

10

15

25

0

5

15

n/a

40

8

16

15,OOC

n/a

n/a

n/a

0

0

n/a

0

25

0

n/a

0

n/a

80

8

n/a

n/a

20,000

50

n/a

15

0

10

10

25

0

5

10

n/a

55

12

24

n/a

20,000

50

n/a

15

0

10

10

25

0

5

10

n/a

65

n/a

n/a

n/a

1 ac

100

n/a

15

0

10

10

25

0

5

10

n/a

65

n/a

n/a

n/a

1
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n/a
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0
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10

25

0

5

10

n/a
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8

24

n/a

1
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n/a
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0

10

10

25

0

5

10

n/a

65

8

24

n/a

1
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100

n/a

15

0

10

10

25

0

5

10

n/a

65

n/a

n/a

n/a

1
ac

100

n/a

15

0

10

10

25

0

5

10

n/a

50

n/a

n/a

n/a

1 ac

100

n/a

15

0

n/a

10

25

0

n/a

10

n/a

50

n/a

n/a

n/a

Notes |

B-1: Max. building size varies by use; retail- 15,000 sf (unless a CUP is approved), office
30,000



Mixed Use and Industrial Bulk Standards Summary Table

R-0 B-1
B-

2
C-1

B-2: Parking front setback for parking as a principal

C-1: Min. rear setback - 0 if an alley is present

CSR: Maximum building height abutting residential

C-2 CSR
M-

u BP 1-0

jse - 30 ft., as an accessory

40ft.

1-1

jse

1-2

6ft.

Introduced on first reading this 6th day of May 2020 and ordered published in pamphlet form.

Adopted on second reading this 1st day of June 2020 and ordered published in pamphlet form.

ATTEST:

./. •

i/ w ^w^^}
City Clerk

C.C^Se AJS.
Mayor



I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Ordinance, being

Ordinance No. 4935 was introduced by the City Council of the City of

Grand Junction, Colorado at a regular meeting of said body held on the 6th

day of May 2020 and the same was published in The Daily Sentinel, a

newspaper published and in general circulation in said City, in pamphlet

form, at [east ten days before its final passage.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT a Public Hearing was held on the 1st

day of June 2020, at which Ordinance No. 4935 was read, considered,

adopted and ordered published in pamphlet form by the Grand Junction

City Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

the official seal of said City this 3rd day of June 2020.

/ /. 4 !/• ^ /"• .^ / / .^
/ -./'

n^/ x
Deputy City Clerk

Published: May 8, 2020
Published: June 3, 2020
Effective: July 3, 2020


