## CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

## **ORDINANCE NO. 4935**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MIXED USE AND INDUSTRIAL BULK STANDARDS SUMMARY TABLE OF THE ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE, DECREASING THE FRONT SETBACK FOR THE B-1 ZONE DISTRICT

Recitals:

The City Council desires to maintain effective zoning and development regulations that implement the vision and goals of the Comprehensive Plan while being flexible and responsive to the community's desires and market conditions and has directed that the Code be reviewed and amended as necessary.

The amendment to the Zoning and Development Code decreases the front setback requirement for the B-1 zone district, which helps to implement Goal 3 of the Comprehensive Plan and brings the B-1 zone into greater conformity with other city zones.

After public notice and public hearing as required by the Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code, the Grand Junction Planning Commission recommended approval of the proposed Code amendments.

After public notice and public hearing, the Grand Junction City Council finds that the proposed Code amendments are necessary to maintain effective regulations to implement the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

## The Mixed Use and Industrial Bulk Standards Summary Table is amended as follows (changes highlighted):

Mixed	l Use an	d Indust	rial E	Bulk Sta	ndards S	Summ	ary T	able			
	R-O	B-1	В- 2	C-1	C-2	CSR	М- U	BP	1-0	I-1	I-2
Lot											
Area (min. ft. unless otherwise specified)	5,000	10,000	n/a	20,000	20,000	1 ac	1 ac	1 ac	1 ac	1 ac	1 ac
Width	50	50	n/a	50	50	100	100	100	100	100	100
Frontage	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Setback											
Principal structure											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Front (min. ft.)	20	15	0	15	15	15	15	15	15	15	15
Side (min. ft.)	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Side – abutting residential (min. ft.)	n/a	10	n/a	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	n/a
Rear (min. ft.)	10	15	0	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
Accessory structure											
Front (min. ft.)	25	25	25	25	25	25	25	25	25	25	25
Side (min. ft.)	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Side – abutting residential (min. ft.)	n/a	5	n/a	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	n/a
Rear (min. ft.)	5	15	0	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
Other Dimensional Requirements											
Lot coverage (max.)	70%	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Height (max. ft.)	40	40	80	65	65	65	65	65	65	50	50
Density (min. units per acre)	4	8	8	12	n/a	n/a	8	8	n/a	n/a	n/a
Density (max. units per acre)	n/a	16	n/a	24	n/a	n/a	24	24	n/a	n/a	n/a
Building size (max. sf)	10,000	15,000	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Notes											
<b>B-1:</b> Max. building size 30,000	varies b	y use; re	etail ·	- 15,000	) sf (unle	ess a (	CUP i	s app	orove	d), off	ice

Mixed	Use an	d Indust	rial E	Bulk Star	ndards \$	Summa	ary T	able			
	R-O	B-1	В- 2	C-1	C-2	CSR	M- U	вр	1-0	I-1	I-2
B-2: Parking front setback for parking as a principal use – 30 ft., as an accessory use – 6 ft.											
C-1: Min. rear setback -	0 if an	alley is	prese	ent							
CSR: Maximum building	g height	abutting	resi	dential -	- 40 ft.						

Introduced on first reading this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2020 and ordered published in pamphlet form. Adopted on second reading this 1<sup>st</sup> day of June 2020 and ordered published in pamphlet form.

ATTEST:

WWinkelmann

C. 5. Pine Warmann

City Clerk

Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Ordinance, being Ordinance No. 4935 was introduced by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado at a regular meeting of said body held on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2020 and the same was published in The Daily Sentinel, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City, in pamphlet form, at least ten days before its final passage.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT a Public Hearing was held on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of June 2020, at which Ordinance No. 4935 was read, considered, adopted and ordered published in pamphlet form by the Grand Junction City Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June 2020.

2110/1

Deputy City Clerk

Published: May 8, 2020 Published: June 3, 2020 Effective: July 3, 2020

